

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civ. Action No. 18-942 (TJK)

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION BY  
FACEBOOK, INC. TO INTERVENE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

BACKGROUND..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Facebook does not have standing to intervene..... 5

II. Facebook has not shown that its legally protected interests would be impaired by disclosure of the agency records at issue..... 10

III. The court should not grant permissive intervention under Rule 24(b)..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>100Reporters LLC v. DOJ</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
<i>Am. Oversight, Inc. v. HHS</i> , No. 17-827, 2018 WL 4381099 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2018).....	8
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Zinke</i> , 324 F.R.D. 277 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	4, 5
<i>City of Cleveland, Ohio v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 17 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>CNA Financial Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 274 F.R.D. 305 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	17
<i>Defs. Of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) .....	6
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5, 10
<i>Gov’t Accountability Project v. FDA</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2015).....	10
<i>In Defense of Animals v. USDA</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D.D.C. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litig.-MDL No. 2165</i> , 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	4
<i>M/A-COM Info. Sys. v. HHS</i> , 656 F. Supp. 691 (D.D.C. 1986).....	11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corp of Eng’rs</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	1, 3, 7
<i>NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. Carson</i> , No. 18-1711, 2019 WL 2357534 (D.D.C. June 4, 2019) .....	17
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 892 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Assoc., Inc. v. DOT</i> , 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA*,  
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 13

*Sierra Club v. McCarthy*,  
308 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 10, 17

*Spokeo v. Robbins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

*United Technologies Corp. v. DOD*,  
601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 13

*Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. Wheeler*,  
330 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 8

*Williams & Humbert Ltd. v. W. & H. Trade Marks (Jersey) Ltd.*,  
840 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 4

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Andrew Perrin, *Americans Are Changing Their Relationship with Facebook*, Pew Rsch. Ctr.  
(Sept. 5, 2018) ..... 14

Brian Barrett, *Facebook Exposed 6.8 Million Users’ Photos to Cap Off a Terrible 2018*, Wired  
(Dec. 14, 2018)..... 16

Brian Barrett, *Facebook Owes You More Than This*, Wired (Mar. 19, 2018) ..... 2

Brief of Appellant, *Patel v. Facebook, Inc.*, No. 18-15982 (9th Cir. filed Dec. 7, 2018)..... 6, 9

Brief of Appellee, *In re Facebook Internet Tracking Litigation*, No. 17-17486 (9th Cir. filed July  
30, 2018)..... 6

Chris Hughes, *It’s Time to Break Up Facebook*, N.Y. Times (May 9, 2019)..... 12

Damon Beres, *‘Delete Facebook’ Searches Hit 5-year High on Google After Cambridge  
Analytica crisis*, Mashable (Mar. 22, 2018) ..... 14

Decision and Order, *In the Matter of Facebook, Inc*, No. C-4365, at 6 (Fed. Trade Comm’n July  
27, 2012)..... 2

Defendant-Appellee Facebook, Inc.’s Supplemental Brief of Re: *Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, Campbell  
v. Facebook, Inc.*, No. 17-16873 (9th Cir. filed May 29, 2019)..... 6, 9

Defendants’ Join Reply in Support of Their Motion to Dismiss the Complaint, *Smith v. Facebook,  
Inc.*, 262 F. Supp. 3d 943 (N.D. Cal. filed Aug. 22, 2016) (No. 5:16-cv-01282) ..... 6, 8

EPIC, *In re Facebook – Cambridge Analytica* (2019)..... 3

EPIC, *In re Facebook* (2019) ..... 2

Facebook, *An Important Update About Facebook’s Recent Security Incident* (2019) ..... 16

Facebook, *Cracking Down on Platform Abuse* (Mar. 21, 2018)..... 14

Facebook’s Notice of Mot. & Mot. To Dismiss Cons. Complaint, *Schmidt v. Facebook, Inc.*, No.  
3:18-cv-05982 (N.D. Cal. filed Mar. 14, 2019)..... 6

Fed. Trade Comm’n, Statement by the Acting Director of FTC’s Bureau of Consumer Protection  
Regarding Reported Concerns about Facebook Privacy Practices (March 26, 2018) ..... 16

Gabriel J.X. Dance, Nicholas Confessore, & Michael LaForgia, *As Facebook Raised a Privacy  
Wall, It Carved an Opening for Tech Giants*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 18, 2018)..... 16

Gabriel J.X. Dance, Nicholas Confessore, & Michael LaForgia, *Facebook Gave Device Makers  
Deep Access to Data on Users and Friends*, N.Y. Times (June 3, 2018) ..... 15

Issie Lapowsky, *Russia-Linked Facebook Ads Targeted a Sketchy Chrome Extension at Teen  
Girls*, Wired (May 12, 2018)..... 15

Letter from Facebook, Inc. to Greg Walden, Chairman, Frank Pallone, Ranking Member, and Members of the H. Energy & Commerce Comm. (June 30, 2018)..... 15

Letter from Representative David Cicilline, H. Antitrust Subcomm. Chairman, to Fed Trade Comm’n Comm’rs (March 19, 2019)..... 12

Mike Isaac & Cecilia Kang, *Facebook Expects to Be Fined Up to \$5 Billion by F.T.C. Over Privacy Issues*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 24, 2019) ..... 2

Mike Isaac, *Zuckerberg Plans to Integrate WhatsApp, Instagram and Facebook Messenger*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 25, 2019) ..... 13, 14

Nicholas Confessore, Michael LaForgia & Gabriel J.X. Dance, *Facebook Failed to Police How Its Partners Handled User Data*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 12, 2018)..... 2

Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Facebook Settles FTC Charges That It Deceived Consumers by Failing to Keep Privacy Promises* (Nov. 29, 2011)..... 2

Reply in Support of Motion of Defendant Facebook, Inc. to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ First Amended Consolidated Complaint, *In Re: Facebook, Inc. Consumer Privacy User Profile Litigation*, No. 3:18-MD-02843 (N.D. Cal. filed May 5, 2019) ..... 6, 9

Simon Cross, *What to Expect on April 30 – Upgrading to Graph API and the New Login*, Facebook (Apr. 28, 2015)..... 14

Tim Wu and Stuart A. Thompson, *The Roots of Big Tech Run Disturbingly Deep*, N.Y. Times (June 7, 2019) ..... 12

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(b) ..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)..... 16

LCvR 7(j)..... 1
